## No.Q-13016/02/2019-DISHA

Government of India Ministry of Rural Development Department of Rural Development (DISHA Division)

Room No. 17, Core 5A 2nd Floor, India Habitate Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003 Dated, the 19<sup>th</sup> Sept, 2024

## <u>Order</u>

**Subject:** Constitution of District Development Coordination and Monitoring Committee (District Level DISHA Committee) at District Level – modification reg.

In partial modification of this Ministry's order of even number dated 08.08.2024, the nomination of Chairpersons/Co-Chairpersons/ Special Invitee of the District Level DISHA Committee for Gonda District of Uttar Pradesh are amended as under:

		Constituency (ies)/ MP	Designation	Remarks
S.N	District	Name / Party	(पद)	
(क्र. स.)	(जिला)	(निर्वाचनक्षेत्र /संसद		
		सदस्य /पार्टी)		
		Gonda / Shri Kirti	Chairperson	Nomination as per order dated
		Vardhan Singh / BJP	(अध्यक्ष)	08.08.2024 withdrawn for
		(गोंडा / श्रीकीर्तिवर्धनसिंह /		Special Invitee and nominated as
1	Gonda (गोंडा)	भाजपा)		Chairperson
		Kaiserganj / Shri Karan	Co-Chairperson	Nomination as per order dated
	(1101)	Bhushan Singh / BJP	(सह-अध्यक्ष)	08.08.2024 withdrawn for
		(कैसरगंज/		Chairperson and nominated as
		श्रीकरणभूषणसिंह / भाजपा)		Co-Chairperson

The other text of the order will remain unchanged.

(Piush Ranjan) Under Seceratary to the Govt. of India Tele. No. 011-24663531

To:-

- 1. Chief Secretaries of concerned States.
- 2. The Chairpersons/Co-Chairpersons of the concerned DISHA Committees at District Level.
- 3. Concerned Secretaries in-charge of Rural Development of all States/UTs-with request o instruct all the concerned to take necessary action in the matter urgently.
- 4. Secretary, Ministry of Parliamentary Affairs, New Delhi
- 5. District Magistrates/Collectors/Deputy Commissioners of all the concerned Districts of the States/UTs with a request to issue a notification immediately in this regard.